Decision No. \_

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

---000---

)

)

Application

No. 1451.

In the Matter of the Application of ROSEVILLE TELEPHONE COMPANY for an order authorizing the issue of capital stock.

BY THE COMMISSION.

## SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER.

WHEREAS the Commission by Decision Number 2021, dated December 22, 1914 (Vol. 5, Opinions and Orders of the Railroad Commission of California, page 933), authorized applicant herein, subject to certain conditions, to issue at not less than the par value thereof, 400 shares of its capital stock -par value \$10.00 per share- provided that of said 400 shares of capital stock 305 shares ahall not be issued until the Commission shall have issued a supplemental order or orders indicating the purposes for which the proceeds from the sale of said 305 shares of capital stock shall be used, and

WHEREAS by Decision Number 3130, dated February 26, 1916, being the first supplemental order in the above entitled matter, the Commission authorized applicant to use the proceeds obtained from the issue of 167 shares of capital stock, the issue of which was authorized by Decision Number 2021, dated December 22,1914, to reimburse its treasury for moneys expended for additions and betterments, as set forth in a statement filed with this Commission on February 3, 1916, and

WHEREAS on August 5, 1916, applicant herein filed a supplemental application asking authority to issue 83 shares of

-1-

276

Decision No. 34

capital stock to reimburse its treasury for moneys expended for extensions, additions and betterments as shown in a statement attached to the supplemental application, and

Good Cause Appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Roseville Telephone Company be, and it is hereby, authorized to issue 83 shares of its capital stock of the par value of \$10.00 per share for the purpose of reimbursing its treasury for momeys expended for additions and betterments, as set forth in a statement filed with the Commission on August 5, 1916; said 83 shares of stock to be a part of and not in addition to the 400 shares of stock, the issue of which this Commission authorized by Decision Number 2021, dated December 22, 1914.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Decision Number 2021, dated December 22, 1914, and the amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect, except as the same may be modified by this second supplemental order.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this  $\frac{234}{}$ .

Commissioners.

277